

National Health Service Act 2006

2006 CHAPTER 41

PART 14

SUPPLEMENTARY

277 Commencement

- (1) Subject to this section, this Act comes into force on 1st March 2007.
- (2) In this section—
 - "the 1977 Act" means the National Health Service Act 1977 (c. 49), and "the 2006 Act" means the Health Act 2006 (c. 28).

(3) Subsection (4) applies to—

- (a) sections 33 and 35 to 38 of the Health Act 1999 (c. 8) (see sections 261 and 263 to 266 of this Act),
- (b) subsection (7) of section 45 of the Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002 (c. 41) and paragraph 2(2B) of Schedule 8 to the 1977 Act as substituted by that subsection (see paragraph 2(7) of Schedule 20 to this Act),
- (c) section 21 of the Health and Social Care (Community Health and Standards) Act 2003 (c. 43) (see section 50 of this Act),
- (d) paragraph 3 of the Schedule to the Smoking, Health and Social Care (Scotland) Act 2005 (Consequential Modifications) (England, Wales and Northern Ireland) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/1056) and section 41B(2) and (6)(b) of the 1977 Act as amended by that paragraph (see section 128 of this Act),
- (e) sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of paragraph 5 of that Schedule and section 4A(1) and (3) of the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 (c. 19) as amended by those sub-paragraphs (see section 11 of this Act),
- (f) sub-paragraph (c) of paragraph 5 of that Schedule and section 4A(4) of the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990 as added by that sub-paragraph (see section 11 of this Act),
- (g) section 34 of the 2006 Act, and section 42A of the 1977 Act as inserted by that section (see section 131 of this Act),

- (h) section 35 of the 2006 Act, and subsections (2B) and (2C) of section 42 of the 1977 Act as inserted by that section (see section 129 of this Act),
- (i) subsection (1) of section 36 of the 2006 Act, and section 43(2) of the 1977 Act as substituted by that subsection (see section 132 of this Act),
- (j) sections 37 to 41 of, and paragraphs 7 to 9, 11, 12(a), 13(2), (5) and (6), 15, 16, 17, 21(b), 22, 29, 46 and 50 of Schedule 8 to, the 2006 Act (which relate to primary ophthalmic services) and—
 - (i) the 1977 Act,
 - (ii) section 4A of the National Health Service and Community Care Act 1990,
 - (iii) Schedule 1 to the Health and Social Care Act 2001 (c. 15), and
 - (iv) section 17(1) of the National Health Service Reform and Health Care Professions Act 2002 (c. 17),

to the extent that a provision mentioned in any of sub-paragraphs (i) to (iv), as amended by any of those provisions of the 2006 Act, relates to primary ophthalmic services,

- (k) subsection (2) of section 42 of the 2006 Act, and paragraph 2A(1)(b) and (ba) of Schedule 12 to the 1977 Act as substituted by that subsection (see section 180 of this Act),
- (1) subsection (3) of section 42 of the 2006 Act, and paragraph 2B of Schedule 12 to the 1977 Act as inserted by that subsection (see section 181 of this Act),
- (m) sections 44 to 55 of the 2006 Act, and sections 76 to 78 of that Act so far as relating to those sections (see Part 10 of this Act),
- ^{F1}(n)
 - (o) paragraphs 14, 24(b) and 25 of Schedule 8 to the 2006 Act (which relate to the substitution of "optometrist" for "ophthalmic optician") and the 1977 Act as amended by those paragraphs.
- (4) To the extent that—
 - (a) this Act re-enacts a provision to which this subsection applies, and
 - (b) the provision has not come into force before the commencement of this Act,

the re-enactment by this Act of the provision does not come into force until the provision which is re-enacted comes into force; and the re-enactment comes into force immediately after, and to the extent that, the provision which is re-enacted comes into force.

(5) Accordingly, the re-enactment by this Act of the provision does not affect any power to bring the provision into force.

Textual Amendments

F1 S. 277(3)(n) omitted (1.7.2022) by virtue of Health and Care Act 2022 (c. 31), ss. 87(3)(b)(ii), 186(6); S.I. 2022/734, reg. 2(a), Sch. (with regs. 13, 29, 30)

Changes to legislation:

National Health Service Act 2006, Section 277 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 19 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

| Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: | |
|---|--|
| Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those | |
| provisions): | |
| _ | s. 3B(1)(aa) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 2(b) |
| _ | s. $3B(1)(za)$ inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 2(a) |
| _ | s. 13G(4) words omitted by virtue of 2012 c. 7, Sch. 14 para. 4A (as inserted) by |
| | 2014 c. 23 s. 120(18)(a) |
| _ | s. $35(3A)(3B)$ inserted by 2012 c. 7 s. $159(4)$ |
| _ | s. 35(3A) words substituted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 5 para. 12(4) (This amendment not |
| | applied to legislation.gov.uk. The insertion of s. 35(3A) by 2012 c. 7 s.159(4) not yet |
| | in force.) |
| | s. 40(4)-(4B) substituted for s. 40(4) by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 5 |
| - | s. $40(4)-(4B)$ substituted for s. $40(4)$ by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 5 s. $42(1A)$ inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 6 |
| _ | s. $65F(2A)$ -(2F) inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 15(4) (This amendment is itself |
| | amended before it comes into force by $2014 \text{ c. } 23, \text{ ss. } 85(15), 120(18)(b)(c), 127(1);$ |
| | S.I. 2014/1714, art. 3(2)(b)(c)) |
| _ | s. $65H(10A)$ inserted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 17(4) |
| | s. 65H(10A) mistred by 2012 c. 7 Sen. 14 para. 7(7) s. 65H(10A) omitted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 8 para. 7(7) (This amendment not applied |
| | to legislation.gov.uk. 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 revoked at 1.7.2022 by 2022 c. 31, s. 186(6), |
| | Sch. 7 para. 13 before the insertion of s. 65H(10A) could come into effect.) |
| | s. 82A-83A and cross-heading substituted for s. 83 and cross-heading by 2022 c. 31 |
| - | Sch. 3 para. 3 |
| | s. 84(4)-(4B) substituted for s. 84(4) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 4(4) |
| - | s. $92(5A)$ inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. $9(4)$ |
| - | s. $94(3)(ca)(cb)$ substituted for s. $94(3)(ca)$ by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. $11(3)$ |
| - | s. 98A98B substituted for s. 98A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 14 |
| - | s. 98A98B substituted for s. 98A by 2022 c. 31 Sen. 5 para. 14 s. 98BC-99B and cross-heading substituted for s. 99 and cross-heading by 2022 c. 31 |
| - | s. 98BC-99B and cross-neading substituted for s. 99 and cross-neading by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 15 |
| | s. 100(3A)(3B) inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 16(4) |
| _ | s. 109(3)(ca)(cb) substituted for s. 109(3)(ca) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 23(3) |
| _ | s. $109(3)(ca)(cb)$ substituted for s. $109(3)(ca)$ by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. $23(3)$ s. $112(1)(za)$ inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. $24(2)(b)$ |
| _ | s. 112(1)(2a) inserted by 2022 c. 51 Sch. 5 para. 24(2)(6) s. 114A114B substituted for s. 114A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 26 |
| _ | s. 114C and cross-heading inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 27 |
| _ | s. 114C and cross-heading inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 27 s. 116A116B and cross-heading inserted by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 30 |
| _ | s. 117(4)(4A) substituted for s. 117(4) by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 31(4) |
| _ | s. $117(4)(4A)$ substituted for s. $117(4)$ by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. $31(4)$ s. $125A125B$ substituted for s. $125A$ by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 3 para. 39 |
| - | s. 123A123B substituted for s. 123A by 2022 c. 31 Sch. 5 para. 59 s. 223C(1)(c)(d) inserted by 2022 c. 31 s. 28 |
| - | s. 223C(1)(c)(d) Inserted by 2022 c. 31 s. 28 s. 223LA inserted by 2022 c. 31 s. 30(3) |
| _ | • |
| - | Sch. 15 para. 4(1)(b) and word omitted by 2012 c. 7 Sch. 14 para. 39(3) |